research enables only a sample to be studied, after which generalisation could be made. The study 

was carried out in Oyo State, Nigeria. Nested sampling procedure was used to select three local 

government areas from the three geo-political zones, where 18 schools were selected. The total 

population was six hundred and twelve (612), but one hundred and twenty (120) respondents were 

randomly selected. One hundred and eight questionnaires were retrieved, representing 90%, which 

is adequate for generalisation. The study employed descriptive statistics and inferential statistics.